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1
GEORG JENSEN - a 1960s 
silver ‘pod’ ring. Comprising 
a hollow ovoid bead, 
suspended from a tapered 
and curved band. Designed 
by Vivianna Torun Buloe-
Hube. Maker’s marks for 
Georg Jensen. Import marks 
for London, 1968. Ring size 
M1/2. Weight 8.1gms. £40-60 
(plus 27.6% BP*)

2
GEORG JENSEN - a 
silver ‘Amoeba’ brooch. 
Comprising an 
openwork, abstract 
panel. Designed by 
Henning Koppel, 1947. 
Maker’s marks for Georg 
Jensen. Length 5.8cms. 
Weight 17.9gms. £120-
180 (plus 27.6% BP*)

3

GEORG JENSEN - a 
pair of silver ‘Amoeba’ 
earrings. Each comprising 
an openwork, abstract 
panel. Designed by Henning 
Koppel, 1947. Maker’s marks 
for Georg Jensen. Length 
2.6cms. Weight 7.5gms. 
£80-120 (plus 27.6% BP*)

4
GEORG JENSEN - a silver 
cultured pearl bangle. The 
open cuff, with undulating 
tapered loop and and 
cultured pearl terminals. 
Designed by Vivianne Torun 
Bulow-Hube. Marked Torun. 
Swedish import marks. 
Approximate inner diameter 
5.7cms. Weight 17.2gms. 
£600-800 (plus 27.6% BP*)

5

GEORG JENSEN - a silver 
ring. Comprising a tapered, 
undulating line. Designed 
by Vivianna Torun Bulow-
Hube. Maker’s marks for 
Georg Jensen. Ring size 
P1/2. Weight 7.4gms. 
£50-80 (plus 27.6% BP*)

6

GEORG JENSEN - a silver 
‘Zephr’ pendant. Comprising 
an undulating, tapered 
oval. Maker’s mark for 
Georg Jensen. Hallmarks 
for London, 2012. Length 
4.2cms. Weight 3.8gms. 
£30-50 (plus 27.6% BP*)

7

GEORG JENSEN - a silver 
ring. Comprising a tapered 
panel, to the tapered open 
band. Designed by Henning 
Koppel. Maker’s mark for 
Georg Jensen. Approximate 
ring size O. Weight 13.9gms. 
£80-120 (plus 27.6% BP*)

8

HANS HANSEN - a 
bracelet. Comprising three 
tapered marquise-shape 
links. Facsimile signature 
for Hans Hansen. Inner 
diameter 6.2cms. Weight 
34.8gms. £700-900 (plus 
27.6% BP*)

9

GEORG JENSEN - a pair of silver earrings. Each comprising 
a curved marquise-shape panel. Designed by Nanna Ditzel. 
Maker’s mark for Georg Jensen. Length 3cms. Weight 
14.7gms. £120-180 (plus 27.6% BP*)

10

GEORG JENSEN - a silver bracelet. Comprising a series 
of curved discs, with cylindrical spacers and hook clasp. 
Designed by Steffen Andersen, 1969. Maker’s marks for 
Georg Jensen. Length 17.4cms. Weight 52.7gms. £400-600 
(plus 27.6% BP*)

Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.ukFor any further enquiries please call 0121 212 21312

BP* - Buyer’s Premium of 23% (plus VAT) or 27.6% (VAT included)
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11

BENT KNUDSEN - a pair 
of 1970s silver earrings. 
Each comprising a curved 
cushion-shape panel. 
Maker’s mark for Bent 
Kundsen. Import marks 
for London, 1972. Length 
2.2cms. Weight 15.6gms. 
£80-120 (plus 27.6% BP*)

12

BENT KNUDSEN - a silver bracelet. Comprising a series 
of curved cushion-shape links, with concealed hook clasp 
and grooved spherical screw securing mechanism. Maker’s 
marks for Bent Knudsen. 17.7cms. Weight 53.8gms. 
£400-600 (plus 27.6% BP*)

13

GEORG JENSEN - a pair of 1960s silver earrings. Each 
comprising a curved marquise-shape panel. Designed by 
Nanna Ditzel. Maker’s mark for Georg Jensen. One with 
import marks for London, 1961.Length 2.7cms. Weight 
15.3gms. £120-180 (plus 27.6% BP*)

14

GEORG JENSEN - a pair of silver earrings. Each comprising 
a undulating spiral motif disc. Designed by Vivianna Torun 
Bulow-Hube. Maker’s marks for Georg Jensen. Danish 
convention marks. Diameter 2.4cms. Weight 19.6gms. 
£150-200 (plus 27.6% BP*)

15

GEORG JENSEN - a silver bracelet. Comprising a series of 
overlapping semi-circles, with concealed clasp. Designed 
by Astrid Fog, ca. 1969. Maker’s marks for Georg Jensen. 
Length 18.6cms. Weight 127.7gms. £800-1,200 (plus 27.6% 
BP*)

16
GEORG JENSEN - a silver 
garnet and rose quartz 
‘Carnival’ ring. The open 
band, with oval garnet 
and rose quartz cabochon 
asymmetric terminals. 
Designed by Regitze 
Overgaard. Maker’s mark 
for Georg Jensen. Ring 
size M1/2. Weight 7.1gms. 
£80-120 (plus 27.6% BP*)

17

GEORG JENSEN - a pair of silver earrings. Each comprising 
a robin and foliate frond, within a heart. Designed by Arno 
Malinowski. Maker’s marks for Georg Jensen. Length 1.4cms. 
Weight 3.8gms. £80-120 (plus 27.6% BP*)

18
GEORG JENSEN - a silver 
‘leaf and berry’ necklace. 
Comprising a series of 
alternately orientated foliate 
links, with graduated bead 
and scrolling vine highlights, 
to the hook clasp. Maker’s 
mark for Georg Jensen Inc. 
Length 43.5cms. Weight 
75.9gms. £300-400 (plus 
27.6% BP*)

19

HROAR PRYDZ - a silver 
enamel brooch. Designed 
as a butterfl y, with yellow, 
brown, green and black 
enamel wings. Maker’s 
marks for Hroar Prydz. 
Length 3.1cms. Weight 
3.8gms. £30-40 (plus 27.6% 
BP*)

20
GEORG JENSEN - a 
silver brooch. Comprising 
a deer and stylised foliate 
accents, within a grooved 
oval mount. Designed by 
Arno Malinowski. Maker’s 
marks for Georg Jensen. 
Import marks for London, 
1964. Length 4.5cms. Weight 
15.3gms. £120-180 (plus 
27.6% BP*)

Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.ukFor any further enquiries please call 0121 212 21314

BP* - Buyer’s Premium of 23% (plus VAT) or 27.6% (VAT included)
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21
KUPITTAAN KULTA - a mid 
20th century silver ring. 
Comprising a raised square 
lattice motif rectangular-
shape panel, to the polished 
band. Designed by Ellis 
Kauppi. Maker’s mark for 
Kupittaan Kulta. Ring size M. 
Weight 10.1gms. £150-200 
(plus 27.6% BP*)

22

GEORG JENSEN - a silver 
brooch. Designed as a 
stylised fl ower, the open 
circle, with grooved petal 
surround and geometric 
overlay. Maker’s marks 
for Georg Jensen. Length 
3.3cms. Weight 7.8gms. 
£80-120 (plus 27.6% BP*)

23

GEORG JENSEN - a silver 
amazonite ring. The oval 
amazonite cabochon, with 
collet mount and tapered 
band. Maker’s mark for 
Georg Jensen. Approximate 
ring size K. Weight 14.6gms. 
£50-80 (plus 27.6% BP*)

24

GEORG JENSEN - a pair of silver earrings. Each comprising 
a stylised shell motif. Designed by Arno Malinowski. Maker’s 
mark for Georg Jensen. Length 1.9cms. Weight 6.3gms. 
£60-90 (plus 27.6% BP*)

25

GEORG JENSEN - a silver brooch. Comprising two leaping 
fi sh. Designed by Arno Malinowski. Maker’s marks for Georg 
Jensen. Length 4.1cms. Weight 5.1gms. £80-120 (plus 
27.6% BP*)

26

BENT KNUDSEN - a silver brooch. Designed as a curved and 
tapered chevron. Maker’s marks for Bent Knudsen. Length 
6.7cms. Weight 12.8gms. £80-120 (plus 27.6% BP*)

27

BENT KNUDSEN - a pair 
of silver earrings. Each 
designed as a curved and 
tapered chevron. Maker’s 
marks for Bent Knudsen. 
Length 3.1cms. Weight 
9.5gms. £80-120 (plus 
27.6% BP*)

28
N.E. FROM - a silver 
amethyst necklace. The oval 
amethyst cabochon, with 
bar and scalloped surmount, 
suspended from a curved 
bar-link chain. Maker’s marks 
for Niels Erik From. Length 
of pendant 6.3cms. Length 
of chain 42cms. Weight 
24.5gms. £40-60 (plus 27.6% 
BP*)

29
HANS HANSEN - a silver 
necklace. The textured, 
stylised arrowhead 
pendant, detachable to the 
oval torque. Designed by 
Bent Gabrielsen. Facsimile 
signature for Hans Hansen. 
Length of pendant 7.5cms. 
Inner diameter of torque 
15.8cms. Weight 55.5gms. 
£150-200 (plus 27.6% BP*)

30
PEKKA PIEKAINEN - a 
1970s silver ring. The 
open band, with tapered 
cylindrical terminals. 
Maker’s marks for Pekka 
Piekainen and Auran 
Kultaseppa Oy. Finnish 
marks for 1974. Ring 
size L. Weight 10.7gms. 
£120-180 (plus 27.6% BP*)

Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.ukFor any further enquiries please call 0121 212 21316
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31
PLUS - a 1960s silver 
‘sun’ brooch. Comprising 
a stepped circle of 
graduated rays. Designed 
by Tone Vigeland. Maker’s 
marks for Plus and Tone 
Vigeland. Import marks for 
Birmingham, 1968. Diameter 
5.7cms. Weight 11.8gms. 
£120-180 (plus 27.6% BP*)

32

GEORG JENSEN - a pair of silver earrings. Each comprising 
a disc, with raised central line. Maker’s mark for Georg 
Jensen. Import marks for London, 1997. Diameter 2.5cms. 
Weight 22.1gms. £150-200 (plus 27.6% BP*)

33
HANS HANSEN - a silver 
bangle. The open cuff, with 
angular terminals, supported 
by a curved circular 
detachable clasp. Designed 
by Bent Gabrielsen for Hans 
Hansen. Facsimile signature 
for Hans Hansen. Inner 
diameter 5.8cms. Weight 
67.1gms. £300-400 (plus 
27.6% BP*)

34
A mid 20th century Swedish 
silver necklace. Designed 
as an undulating fringe, 
suspended from a tapered 
oval, on integral bar-link 
chain. Maker’s mark RBL, 
possibly Lindgren Birger. 
Length of pendant 12cms. 
Length of chain 66cms. 
Weight 40gms. £240-340 
(plus 27.6% BP*)

35

BENT KNUDSEN - a 
silver bangle. Designed 
as a looping line, with 
hook clasp. Maker’s 
marks for Bent Knudsen. 
Inner diameter 6.5cms. 
Weight 21.5gms. £240-
340 (plus 27.6% BP*)

36
NESTOR WESTERBACK 
- a 1970s ‘Ladybird’ bangle. 
Comprising a vari-size pierced 
circle motif sphere, containing 
a bead, suspended from a 
polished bangle, with hook clasp. 
Designed by Liisa Vitali. Maker’s 
marks for Nestor Westerback. 
Finnish marks for 1970. Inner 
diameter 5.6cms. Weight 6.7gms. 
£240-340 (plus 27.6% BP*)

37
NESTOR WESTERBACK - a 
1970s 14ct gold ‘Ladybird’ 
ring. Comprising a vari-size 
pierced circle motif sphere, to 
the polished band. Designed 
by Liisa Vitali. Maker’s mark 
for Nestor Westerback. 
Finnish marks for 1973. 
Ring size K. Weight 2.4gms. 
£150-200 (plus 27.6% BP*)

38
NESTOR WESTERBACK 
- a 1970s ‘Ladybird’ bangle. 
Comprising a vari-size pierced 
circle motif sphere, suspended 
from a polished bangle, with 
hook clasp. Designed by 
Liisa Vitali. Maker’s marks for 
Nestor Westerback. Finnish 
marks for 1972. Inner diameter 
5.8cms. Weight 8.1gms. 
£240-340 (plus 27.6% BP*)

39#
NESTOR WESTERBACK - a 1970s 
silver pendant. Comprising a dome, 
within a series of concentric circle 
surrounds, suspended from a wire 
collar. Designed by Tapio Wirkkala. 
Pendant with maker’s marks for 
Nestor Westerback and Finnish marks 
for 1971. Length of pendant 4.3cms. 
Inner diameter of collar 11.5cms. 
Weight 7.1gms. With purchase receipt 
and case. £300-400 (plus 27.6% BP*)

40#
GEORG JENSEN - a silver 
aquamarine and cultured pearl 
‘Sphere Sautior’ necklace. 
Comprising two vari-size belcher-
link strands, with scattered 
cultured pearl and aquamarine 
bead highlights. Maker’s marks 
for Georg Jensen. Hallmarks for 
London, 2012. Length 115cms. 
Weight 53.5gms. With maker’s 
case. £300-400 (plus 27.6% BP*)

Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.ukFor any further enquiries please call 0121 212 21318
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41
GEORG JENSEN - a suite 
of silver jewellery. To include 
a scrolling link bracelet, 
with similarly-scrolling ring 
and earrings. Designed by 
Nanna Ditzel. Maker’s marks 
for Georg Jensen. Length 
of bracelet 18cms. Length 
of earrings 2.3cms. Weight 
114.5gms. £900-1,400 (plus 
27.6% BP*)

42
HANS HANSEN - a silver 
rock crystal ring. The 
multifaceted circular-shape 
rock crystal, inset to the 
cubic mount, the whole 
raised to the polished band. 
Designed by Karl Gustav 
Hansen. Maker’s mark for 
Hans Hansen. Ring size N. 
Weight 22.6gms. £240-340 
(plus 27.6% BP*)

43
GEORG JENSEN - a 
silver brooch. The curved 
square, with crossed, 
openwork oval motifs. 
Designed by Henning 
Koppel, ca. 1968. 
Maker’s mark for Georg 
Jensen. Length 4.4cms. 
Weight 14gms. £80-120 
(plus 27.6% BP*)

44

GEORG JENSEN - a 
silver bangle. Comprising 
an open, undulating cuff. 
Maker’s mark for Georg 
Jensen. Inner diameter 
6.5cms. Weight 63gms. 
£400-600 (plus 27.6% 
BP*)

45

GEORG JENSEN - a pair of earrings. Each comprising a 
curved, open hoop. Maker’s marks for Georg Jensen. Length 
4.4cms. Weight 18.5gms. £100-150 (plus 27.6% BP*)

46

HANS HANSEN - a silver bracelet. Comprising a series 
of curved cuboid links, to the chain-link and screw clasp. 
Facsimile signature for Hans Hansen. Length 23cms. Weight 
49.3gms. £200-300 (plus 27.6% BP*)

47
GEORG JENSEN - a pair 
of silver earrings. Each 
comprising a hollow square, 
suspended from a tapered 
bar, to the bead and hook 
fi tting. Designed by Astrid 
Fog, ca. 1969. Maker’s 
marks for Georg Jensen. 
Length 6.7cms. Weight 
17gms. £300-400 (plus 
27.6% BP*)

48
GEORG JENSEN - a pair of 
1960s silver earrings. Each 
comprising a hollow rectangle, 
suspended horizontally by trace-
link chains, to an oval surmount 
and hook fi tting. Designed by 
Astrid Fog, ca. 1969. Maker’s 
mark for Georg Jensen. Import 
marks for London, 1968-69. 
Length 5.8cms. Weight 21.2gms. 
£240-340 (plus 27.6% BP*)

49
GEORG JENSEN - a 
silver pendant. The hollow 
rectangular panels, forming 
a square, suspended from 
an integral trace-link chain. 
Designed by Astrid Fog, 
ca. 1969. Maker’s mark for 
Georg Jensen. Length of 
pendant 5.6cms. Length of 
chain 82cms. Weight 56gms. 
£450-650 (plus 27.6% BP*)

50

GEORG JENSEN - a silver 
ring. Comprising a hollow 
square, suspended from a 
polished band. Designed by 
Astrid Fog, ca. 1969. Maker’s 
marks for Georg Jensen. 
Ring size P. Weight 10.8gms. 
£200-300 (plus 27.6% BP*)

Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.ukFor any further enquiries please call 0121 212 213110

BP* - Buyer’s Premium of 23% (plus VAT) or 27.6% (VAT included)
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51
HANS HANSEN - a suite of silver 
jewellery. The necklace designed 
as a series of curved and 
elongated chevrons, together 
with similarly-designed bracelet 
and brooch. Facsimile signatures 
for Hans Hansen. Length of 
necklace 39.5cms. Length 
of bracelet 18cms. Length of 
brooch 7.7cms. Weight 64.1gms. 
£450-650 (plus 27.6% BP*)

52

GEORG JENSEN - a 
pair of silver ‘Amoeba’ 
earrings. Each comprising 
an openwork, abstract 
panel. Designed by Henning 
Koppel, 1947. Maker’s marks 
for Georg Jensen. Length 
2.6cms. Weight 8.1gms. 
£80-120 (plus 27.6% BP*)

53

GEORG JENSEN - a 
silver ring. Comprising an 
openwork chevron, with 
tapered sides. Designed by 
Henning Koppel. Maker’s 
marks for Georg Jensen. 
Ring size L. Weight 11.9gms. 
£120-180 (plus 27.6% BP*)

54

ARNE JOHANSEN - a Danish silver bracelet. Comprising a 
series of curved chevron links, with connecting bars. Maker’s 
mark for Arne Johansen. Length 19cms. Weight 31.4gms. 
£120-180 (plus 27.6% BP*)

55
AARRE & KROGH EFTF - a 
suite of silver gilt jewellery. 
The necklace designed as 
a series of foliate links with 
bead spacers, together with 
similarly designed bracelet 
and earrings. Maker’s mark 
for Aarre & Krogh Eftf. Length 
of necklace 46cms. Length of 
bracelet 19.2cms. Length of earrings 3cms. Weight 123gms. 
£80-120 (plus 27.6% BP*)

56
LAPPONIA - a set of 18ct gold 
diamond jewellery. To include 
a brilliant-cut diamond accent 
textured panel necklace, 
suspended from a bar-link chain, 
together with matching earrings. 
Maker’s marks for Lapponia. 
Total diamond weight 0.11ct, engraved to mounts. 
Finnish convention marks for 1992. Length of necklace 
43cms. Length of earrings 1.3cms. Weight 10gms. 
£500-700 (plus 27.6% BP*) See Plate 3a

57
A selection of Scandinavian 
silver rings. To include an 
open band ring by Ole 
Lynggaard, a textured 
abstract ring by Lapponia, 
an amethyst dress ring, a 
colourless gem band ring, 
together with a further dress 
ring. Total weight 54.6gms. 
£150-200 (plus 27.6% BP*)

58
WALDEMAR JONSSON - a 1970s 
silver pendant. Comprising a 
textured curved disc, with similarly 
textured, alternately concave and 
convex disc surround, suspended 
from a fancy-link chain. Pendant 
with maker’s mark for Waldemar 
Josson and Swedish marks for 
1971. Necklace with Swedish 
marks. Diameter of pendant 7.2cms. Length of chain 
78cms. Weight 54.3gms. £150-200 (plus 27.6% BP*)

59
BUCH & DEICHMANN - 
a silver bangle. Designed 
as a spiral cuff, with 
tapered terminals. 
Designed by Jacob Hull. 
Maker’s marks for Buch 
& Deichmann. Inner 
diameter 6.2cms. Weight 
100.3gms. £50-80 (plus 
27.6% BP*)

60
BUCH & DEICHMANN 
- a silver collar. The open 
collar, designed as a 
slightly grooved, curved 
chevron. Designed by 
Jacob Hull. Maker’s marks 
for Buch & Deichmann. 
Inner diameter 12.3cms. 
Weight 85.8gms. £50-80 
(plus 27.6% BP*)

Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.ukFor any further enquiries please call 0121 212 213112

BP* - Buyer’s Premium of 23% (plus VAT) or 27.6% (VAT included)
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61
KUPITTAAN KULTA - a 
1960s amazonite brooch. 
The tapered, looping line, 
with circular amazonite 
cabochon terminals. 
Designed by Ellis Kauppi. 
Maker’s marks for Kupittaan 
Kulta. Finnish marks for 
1961. Length 6.2cms. Weight 
3gms. £240-340 (plus 27.6% 
BP*)

62

A. DRAGSTED - a pair of silver cuffl inks. Each comprising 
a rectangular panel with engraved geometric motif, to the 
similarly-designed hinged reverse and curved connecting 
bar. Designed by Karen Strand. Maker’s mark for A. 
Dragsted. Length of cuffl ink face 2.3cms. £40-60 (plus 
27.6% BP*)

63

GEORG JENSEN - a pair of silver cuffl inks. Each comprising 
a curved rectangle, to the hinged oval reverse and curved 
connecting bar. Designed by Flemming Eskildsen. Maker’s 
marks for Georg Jensen. Length of cuffl ink face 1.7cms. 
Weight 17.6gms. £80-120 (plus 27.6% BP*)

64

GEORG JENSEN - a pair of 1960s silver cuffl inks. Each 
comprising two geometric panels, one hinged to the curved 
connecting bar. Designed by Flemming Eskildsen. Maker’s 
marks for Georg Jensen. Import marks for London, 1963. 
Length of cuffl ink face 2.2cms. Weight 18gms. £120-180 
(plus 27.6% BP*)

65

GEORG JENSEN - a pair of silver cuffl inks. Each comprising 
an oval dome, with grooved surround, hinged oval reverse 
and curved connecting bar. Designed by Harald Nielsen. 
Maker’s marks for Georg Jensen. Length of cuffl ink face 
2.1cms. Weight 21gms. £80-120 (plus 27.6% BP*)

66

GEORG JENSEN - a pair of silver lapis lazuli cuffl inks. Each 
comprising an oval lapis lazuli cabochon, with grooved collet 
mount, to the hinged oval reverse and curved connecting 
bar. Designed by Harald Nielsen. Maker’s marks for Georg 
Jensen. Length of cuffl ink face 1.6cms. Weight 13.5gms. 
£200-300 (plus 27.6% BP*)

67

HANS HANSEN - a pair of silver cuffl inks. Each designed 
as a rectangular bar, with partial cylinder surround, to the 
oxidised and recessed marquise-shape motif hinged reverse 
and curved connecting bar. Maker’s mark for Hans Hansen. 
Length of cuffl ink face 2cms. Weight 16gms. £60-90 (plus 
27.6% BP*)

68

HANS HANSEN - a pair of silver cuffl inks. Each designed as 
a concave disc, with oxidised and recessed marquise-shape 
motif hinged reverse, to the curved connecting bar. Maker’s 
mark for Hans Hansen. Diameter of cuffl ink face 2cms. 
Weight 16.9gms. £30-50 (plus 27.6% BP*)

69

KUPITTAAN KULTA - a pair of 1960s silver cuffl inks. Each 
designed as a curved rectangle, with central recess and 
slightly textured surround, to the similarly shaped and 
textured reverse and connecting bar. Designed by Ellis 
Kauppi. Maker’s mark for Kupittaan Kulta. Finnish marks 
for 1966. Length of cuffl ink face 2.4cms. Weight 12.8gms. 
£40-60 (plus 27.6% BP*)

70

MARTTI VIIKINNIEMI - a pair of 1960s silver cuffl inks. 
Each comprising a slightly textured rectangle, with pieced 
circle line, to the hinged reverse and curved connecting bar. 
Maker’s marks for Martti Viikinniemi. Finnish marks for 1967. 
Length of cuffl ink face 2.1cms. Weight 12gms. £40-60 (plus 
27.6% BP*)

Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.ukFor any further enquiries please call 0121 212 213114
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71

TURUN HOPEA - a pair of 1960s silver cuffl inks. Each 
comprising a textured spoke-motif openwork cross, atop 
a similarly-designed rectangular-shape panel, with hinged 
reverse and curved connecting bar. Designed by Pentti 
Sarpaneva. Maker’s mark for Turun Hopea. Finnish marks 
for 1968. Length of cuffl ink face 2.2cms. Weight 11.2gms. 
£40-60 (plus 27.6% BP*)

72

HANS HANSEN - a pair 
of silver cuffl inks and tie 
slide. The cuffl inks each 
designed as a concave 
disc with oxidised and recessed marquise-shape motif 
hinged reverse, the tie slide designed as a polished line. 
Maker’s marks for Hans Hansen. Diameter of cuffl ink face 
2cms. Length of tie slide 5.3cms. Weight 27.6gms. £30-50 
(plus 27.6% BP*)

73
A group of gentleman’s 
jewellery. To include a pair of 
geometric cuffl inks designed 
by Ellis Kauppi for Kupittaan 
Kulta, together with a plain 
tie slide by Hans Hansen. 
Diameter of cuffl ink face 
2cms. Length of tie slide 
5.4cms. Weight 23.4gms. 
£40-60 (plus 27.6% BP*)

74

GEORG JENSEN - a bowl. 
The shallow bowl, with folded 
rim and raised central star. 
Designed by Nanna Ditzel. 
Maker’s marks for Georg 
Jensen. Diameter 21cms. 
Weight 461.7gms.  £150-200 
(plus 27.6% BP*)

75
GEORG JENSEN - a pair 
of silver service slices. 
Each designed as a fl at 
slice or fork, with stylised 
foliate, grooved and tapered 
handle. Maker’s mark for 
Georg Jensen. Import marks 
for London, 2002. Length 
13.6cms. Weight 126gms. 
£120-180 (plus 27.6% BP*)

76

GEORG JENSEN - a pair of 
sandwich tongs. The shaped 
and openwork holders, 
hinged to a bead cluster, with 
berry and leaf motif grips. 
Maker’s mark for Georg 
Jensen. Length 21.2cms. 
Weight 105.9gms. £120-180 
(plus 27.6% BP*)

77

GEORG JENSEN - a 1930s silver ornamental compote set. 
Comprising spoon and spork, each with textured bowl and 
scrolling foliate openwork handle. Maker’s marks for Georg 
Jensen. Import marks for London, 1931. Length 15.3cms. 
Weight 75.2gms. £240-340 (plus 27.6% BP*)

78

GEORG JENSEN - a 1930s silver sugar or jam spoon. The 
textured bowl, tapered to a berry bead and foliate stem. 
Maker’s marks for Georg Jensen. Import marks for London, 
1934. Length 13.4cms. Weight 31.6gms. £240-340 (plus 
27.6% BP*)

79

GEORG JENSEN - a ninety-two part silver ‘Cypress’ pattern 
fl atware set. To include eight fi sh knives and forks, eight 
soup spoons, knives and forks, eight main knives and forks, 
eight desert spoons, knives and forks, eight teaspoons and 
two pairs of salad servers. Maker’s marks for Georg Jensen. 
Gross weight 4151.80gms. £2,400-3,400 (plus 27.6% BP*)

Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.uk 15
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For further information please contact:
Jewellery
Heather Bailey
heather@fellows.co.uk 
0121 212 6303

Watches
Laura Bishop 
laurab@fellows.co.uk
0121 212 5506

Silver & Coins
Alison Jakeway
alisonj@fellows.co.uk
0121 212 2131

Antiques & Fine Art
Kevin Jackson 
kevin@fellows.co.uk
0121 212 2131 

Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.ukFor any further enquiries please call 0121 212 213116

Auction Calendar

October  Costume Jewellery  Ends Thursday 4th at 12pm

 Antique & Modern Jewellery  Thursday 11th at 11am

 Jewellery & Pawnbroker Jewellery  Thursday 18th at 10am

 The Watch Sale  Tuesday 30th at 11am

November  Jewellery & Pawnbroker Jewellery  Thursday 1st at 10am

 Antique & Modern Jewellery  Thursday 8th at 11am

 Jewellery & Pawnbroker Jewellery  Thursday 15th at 10am

 The Watch Sale  Tuesday 27th at 11am

 Jewellery & Pawnbroker Jewellery  Thursday 29th at 10am

December  Antique & Modern Jewellery  Thursday 6th at 11am

 Watches & Watch Parts  Monday 10th at 10am

 Jewellery & Pawnbroker Jewellery  Thursday 13th at 10am

 Costume Jewellery  Ends Thursday 13th at 12pm

Check the website for the latest Antiques, Silver & Collectables auction dates. Dates are subject to change. *Timings are approximate. 
The Pawnbroker Watches & Jewellery sale begins immediately after the Jewellery auction has concluded.



Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.ukFor any further enquiries please call 0121 212 2131

Valuations in person at Fellows
 
With years of experience and specialist knowledge of antiques, jewellery, watches, handbags, silver, 
coins and medals, our specialists are able to provide free auction valuations.
 
Our Birmingham office offers free walk-in valuations.
 
Our London office warmly welcomes free valuations of jewellery, watches, handbags
or antiques throughout the week. To arrange a valuation with our London office simply 
email london@fellows.co.uk or call 0207 127 4198.





At our London office, we offer valuations for jewellery, watches, handbags or antiques  
as well as viewing days for upcoming auctions.

For more information please contact our London office on 0207 127 4198 or london@fellows.co.uk

29 Charles Street, Mayfair, London, W1J 5DT



4.2  The Vendor warrants and represents to Fellows and 
the Buyer that the Vendor is the sole and true owner 
of the Consigned Property or is properly authorised 
by the sole and true owner to consign it for sale 
and is able to transfer good and marketable title 
to the property free from any third party claims. 
The Vendor warrants and representatives that the 
Vendor has revealed all pertinent information that 
the Vendor possesses about the items, including 
in relation to any repairs or alterations that may 
have been carried out. The Vendor shall indemnify 
Fellows and the Buyer against any loss and 
expense caused by any breach of this clause 4.2. 

4.3  The Vendor shall be entitled to place prior to the 
Auction a reserve on any Lot, being the minimum 
Hammer Price at which Lot may be sold. Reserves 
must be reasonable and Fellows may decline to 
offer goods which in Fellows’ opinion would be 
subject to an unreasonably high reserve (in which 
case goods carry the storage and insurance 
charges stipulated in the terms of consignment). 
Reserves will not be accepted on items with a 
bottom estimate less than £300. The Auctioneer 
also reserves the right not to accept items which 
they deem to be unsuitable for Auction. Any 
estimate given shall be an opinion and is not an 
undertaking of any kind. 

4.4  A reserve once set cannot be changed except with 
the written prior consent of Fellows.

4.5 Where a reserve has been placed only Fellows may 
bid on behalf of the Vendor. 

4.6  The Vendor authorises Fellows to deduct 
commission from any sold items at a rate of 15% 
(plus VAT) on any item with a hammer price of 
£3,000 (or under) or 12.5% (plus VAT) on items 
over £3,000. Loss or liability for damage will be 
charged at a rate of 1.5% (plus VAT) calculated 
on the hammer price. A Marketing fee of £10 (plus 
VAT) will be charged for each Lot, if unsold we will 
charge a nominal handling fee of £5 (plus VAT). All 
items below £35 are subject to a minimum fee of £5 
(plus VAT) per Lot. 

4.7  Fellows will pay the Hammer Price achieved for 
the Lot (less its commission and applicable fees 
in accordance with clauses 4.6, 9.2 and 9.3),to the 
Vendor on receipt of payment of the Total Amount 
Due in full by the Buyer. 

4.8  The Vendor authorises Fellows in their discretion 
to negotiate a sale by private treaty in the case of 
a Lot unsold at Auction, in which case the same 
charges will be payable as if the Lot had been sold 
at Auction. 

4.9  Fellows do not themselves undertake the collection 
of any items but may, as the Vendor’s agent, 
instruct a contractor on behalf of the Vendor. 
Fellows accepts no liability for the actions of such 
contractor who contracts with the Vendor direct. 

4.10 Fellows disclaims all liability for items delivered to 
their saleroom without suffi cient sale instructions, 
and reserves the right to make a minimum 
warehousing charge of [£1.00] per item per day. 
Unsold items are subject to the same charges if the 
Vendor does not remove them within a reasonable 
time of notifi cation. If not removed within three 
weeks Fellows reserves the right to sell the items 
and defray charges from any net proceeds of sale 
or at the Vendor›s expense to consign them to the 
local authority for disposal. Fellows disclaims any 

liability for default by the Buyer or for paying out the 
Vendor before receiving payment by the Buyer. 

4.11 Subject to clause 4.9, Fellows holds all items 
on their premises and in their custody covered 
against the risks of fi re, burglary and water damage 
on the scale of charges notifi ed in the terms of 
consignment and payable by the Vendor up to the 
date of any sale and (in Fellows› discretion) the 
Buyer thereafter until collection. 

4.12  The right of Fellows to bid on behalf of the Vendor is 
expressly reserved. The Vendor acknowledges that 
Lots are sold subject to the stipulations of these 
Conditions in their entirety and on the Terms of 
Consignment as notifi ed to consignors at the time 
of the entry of the Lot. 

4.13 The Auctioneer reserves the right to dispose of 
any item that in their opinion is unsaleable. Items, 
including electrical goods and soft furnishings, 
which do not comply with current legislation will 
not be offered at Auction. 

4.14 Any items unsold after an Auction will be reoffered 
in a subsequent Auction at a reduced reserve to 
be agreed within seven days. The Auctioneer may 
request the removal of an item if a reduced price 
cannot be agreed; items not removed within 14 
days will be subject to a storage charge. 

4.15 A charge of 10% (plus VAT) based on the middle 
estimate – plus any other charges incurred – may 
be levied for any Lot withdrawn by the Vendor from 
offer at an Auction. If the item has to be returned 
by post (or any other method) the Vendor will be 
responsible for this charge. These charges are to 
be paid before the item is returned. 

4.16 By submitting the item to Fellows for offer at 
Auction, the Vendor agrees to the Terms of 
Consignment and authorises Fellows to deduct the 
specifi ed charges. 

5. PUBLICITY 
5.1 Any catalogue and buyer guides are provided for 

information only and do not form part of these 
Conditions. The catalogue and the buyer guides 
may contain additional terms and conditions. 

5.2  Fellows reserve the right to use any photographs, 
background information, and research for publicity 
purposes both before and after the sale. 

6. THE AUCTION 
6.1  Any Auction shall be conducted at the absolute 

discretion of the Auctioneer. 
6.2 The Auctioneer shall conduct the Auction with 

reasonable skill and care. For example, what 
constitutes a bid shall be at the absolute discretion 
of the Auctioneer, acting with reasonable skill and 
care. 

6.3  The Auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any 
bid which does not exceed the previous bid by 
at least 10% or by such greater proportion as the 
Auctioneer shall in his or her absolute discretion 
direct. 

6.4  Where two or more bids at the same level are 
simultaneously received by the Auctioneer, 
the Auctioneer at his absolute discretion shall 
determine which bid to prefer. Subject to the 
foregoing, where two or more bids at the same level 
are simultaneously received by the Auctioneer, any 
bid by a Bidder personally present at an Auction 
shall take preference over any bid submitted by 

Fellows Auctioneers Ltd 
Terms and Conditions 

Fellows Auctioneers Ltd carries on business, including 
the conduct of Auctions, on the following general 
conditions. This includes business with Bidders, Buyers, 
Vendors, consignors, users of this website, and with all 
those present on the Premises prior to or in connection 
with an Auction (all as hereinafter defi ned). 

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The following defi ned terms are used in these 

Conditions : 
 “Auction” means any Auction conducted by 

Fellows, either at their premises or elsewhere 
(including any internet-based auctions); 

 “Auctioneer” means Fellows or its authorised 
Auctioneer, as appropriate; 

 “Bidder” means a bidder at an Auction, including 
bidders personally present at the venue and 
those bidding by telephone or over the internet or 
otherwise; 

 “Buyer” means the bidder whose bid was the last 
bid when the Auctioneer brings down the hammer; 

 “Conditions” means these terms and conditions; 
 “Consigned Property” means the items consigned 

by the Vendor to Fellows for offer at an Auction; 
 “Deliberate Forgery” means an imitation made 

with the intention of deceiving as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source but 
which is unequivocally described by Fellows in the 
catalogue as being the work of a particular creator 
and which at the date of the sale had a value 
materially less than it would have had if it had been 
in accordance with the description; 

 “Fellows” means Fellows Auctioneers Ltd; 
 “Hammer Price” means the level of bidding reached 

(at or above any reserve) when the Auctioneer 
brings down the hammer; 

 “Includes” means “includes but not limited to”, and 
“including” means “including but not limited to” 

 “Lot” means any Consigned Property accepted by 
Fellows for offer at Auction; 

 “Stated Rate” means Fellows’ published rates of 
commission for the time being and value added tax 
thereon (also available on request); 

 “Terms of Consignment” means any stipulated 
terms and rates of commission on which Fellows 
accepts instructions from Vendors [or their agents; 

 “Total Amount Due” means the Hammer Price in 
respect of the Lot sold together with any premium, 
commission, value added tax chargeable and any 
additional charges payable by a defaulting Buyer 
under these Conditions;

 “Vendor” means the vendor of an item (including 
Consigned Property) which is submitted to Fellows 
for offer for sale at an Auction; 

 “Website” means this website; 
 “You” means any user of the Website. 

2. WEBSITE 
2.1  You may access most areas of the Website without 

registering your details with us. Certain areas of 
the Website are only open to you if you register. 
By accessing any part of the Website, you shall be 
deemed to have accepted these Conditions notice 
in full. If you do not accept this legal notice in full, 
you must leave the Website immediately. 

2.2  Fellows may revise these Conditions at any time 
by updating this posting. You should check the 
Website from time to time to review the then current 
legal notice, because it is binding on you. Certain 
provisions of this legal notice may be superseded 
by expressly designated legal notices or terms 
located on particular pages at the Website. 

2.3  Unless otherwise stated, the copyright and other 
intellectual property rights in all material on the 
Website (including without limitation photographs 
and graphical this legal notice, your permission 
to use the Website automatically terminates and 
you must immediately destroy any downloaded or 
printed extracts from the Website. 

2.4  No part of the Website may be reproduced or 
stored in any other website or included in any 
public or private electronic retrieval system or 
service without Fellows’ prior written permission. 

2.5  Any rights not expressly granted in these Conditions 
are reserved. 

3.  VISITOR MATERIAL AND CONDUCT 
3.1  Other than personally identifi able information, 

which is covered under our Privacy Policy, any 
material you transmit or post to the Website shall 
be considered nonconfi dential and non-proprietary. 
Fellows shall have no obligations with respect to 
such material. Fellows and its designees shall be 
free to copy, disclose, distribute, incorporate and 
otherwise use such material and all data, images, 
sounds, text and other things embodied therein 
for any and all commercial or non-commercial 
purposes. 

3.2  You are prohibited from posting or transmitting 
to or from the Website any material: that is 
threatening, defamatory, obscene, indecent, 
seditious, offensive, pornographic, abusive, liable 
to incite racial hatred, discriminatory, menacing, 
scandalous, infl ammatory, blasphemous, in breach 
of confi dence, in breach of privacy or which may 
cause annoyance or inconvenience; or for which 
you have not obtained all necessary licences and/
or approvals; or which constitutes or encourages 
conduct that would be considered a criminal 
offence, give rise to civil liability, or otherwise be 
contrary to the law of or infringe the rights of any 
third party, in any country in the world; or which is 
technically harmful (including, without limitation, 
computer viruses, logic bombs, Trojan horses, 
worms, harmful components, corrupted data or 
other malicious software or harmful data). 

3.3  You may not misuse the Website (including, without 
limitation, by hacking). 

3.4  Each registration is for a single user only. Fellows 
does not permit you to share your user name and 
password with any other person nor with multiple 
users on a network. 

3.5  Responsibility for the security of any passwords 
issued rests with you. 

4.  THE VENDOR 
4.1  Fellows shall act as agent of the Vendor only. Any 

contract for the sale of a Lot will be formed between 
the Vendor and the Buyer. 



4.2  The Vendor warrants and represents to Fellows and 
the Buyer that the Vendor is the sole and true owner 
of the Consigned Property or is properly authorised 
by the sole and true owner to consign it for sale 
and is able to transfer good and marketable title 
to the property free from any third party claims. 
The Vendor warrants and representatives that the 
Vendor has revealed all pertinent information that 
the Vendor possesses about the items, including 
in relation to any repairs or alterations that may 
have been carried out. The Vendor shall indemnify 
Fellows and the Buyer against any loss and 
expense caused by any breach of this clause 4.2. 

4.3  The Vendor shall be entitled to place prior to the 
Auction a reserve on any Lot, being the minimum 
Hammer Price at which Lot may be sold. Reserves 
must be reasonable and Fellows may decline to 
offer goods which in Fellows’ opinion would be 
subject to an unreasonably high reserve (in which 
case goods carry the storage and insurance 
charges stipulated in the terms of consignment). 
Reserves will not be accepted on items with a 
bottom estimate less than £300. The Auctioneer 
also reserves the right not to accept items which 
they deem to be unsuitable for Auction. Any 
estimate given shall be an opinion and is not an 
undertaking of any kind. 

4.4  A reserve once set cannot be changed except with 
the written prior consent of Fellows.

4.5 Where a reserve has been placed only Fellows may 
bid on behalf of the Vendor. 

4.6  The Vendor authorises Fellows to deduct 
commission from any sold items at a rate of 15% 
(plus VAT) on any item with a hammer price of 
£3,000 (or under) or 12.5% (plus VAT) on items 
over £3,000. Loss or liability for damage will be 
charged at a rate of 1.5% (plus VAT) calculated 
on the hammer price. A Marketing fee of £10 (plus 
VAT) will be charged for each Lot, if unsold we will 
charge a nominal handling fee of £5 (plus VAT). All 
items below £35 are subject to a minimum fee of £5 
(plus VAT) per Lot. 

4.7  Fellows will pay the Hammer Price achieved for 
the Lot (less its commission and applicable fees 
in accordance with clauses 4.6, 9.2 and 9.3),to the 
Vendor on receipt of payment of the Total Amount 
Due in full by the Buyer. 

4.8  The Vendor authorises Fellows in their discretion 
to negotiate a sale by private treaty in the case of 
a Lot unsold at Auction, in which case the same 
charges will be payable as if the Lot had been sold 
at Auction. 

4.9  Fellows do not themselves undertake the collection 
of any items but may, as the Vendor’s agent, 
instruct a contractor on behalf of the Vendor. 
Fellows accepts no liability for the actions of such 
contractor who contracts with the Vendor direct. 

4.10 Fellows disclaims all liability for items delivered to 
their saleroom without suffi cient sale instructions, 
and reserves the right to make a minimum 
warehousing charge of [£1.00] per item per day. 
Unsold items are subject to the same charges if the 
Vendor does not remove them within a reasonable 
time of notifi cation. If not removed within three 
weeks Fellows reserves the right to sell the items 
and defray charges from any net proceeds of sale 
or at the Vendor›s expense to consign them to the 
local authority for disposal. Fellows disclaims any 

liability for default by the Buyer or for paying out the 
Vendor before receiving payment by the Buyer. 

4.11 Subject to clause 4.9, Fellows holds all items 
on their premises and in their custody covered 
against the risks of fi re, burglary and water damage 
on the scale of charges notifi ed in the terms of 
consignment and payable by the Vendor up to the 
date of any sale and (in Fellows› discretion) the 
Buyer thereafter until collection. 

4.12  The right of Fellows to bid on behalf of the Vendor is 
expressly reserved. The Vendor acknowledges that 
Lots are sold subject to the stipulations of these 
Conditions in their entirety and on the Terms of 
Consignment as notifi ed to consignors at the time 
of the entry of the Lot. 

4.13 The Auctioneer reserves the right to dispose of 
any item that in their opinion is unsaleable. Items, 
including electrical goods and soft furnishings, 
which do not comply with current legislation will 
not be offered at Auction. 

4.14 Any items unsold after an Auction will be reoffered 
in a subsequent Auction at a reduced reserve to 
be agreed within seven days. The Auctioneer may 
request the removal of an item if a reduced price 
cannot be agreed; items not removed within 14 
days will be subject to a storage charge. 

4.15 A charge of 10% (plus VAT) based on the middle 
estimate – plus any other charges incurred – may 
be levied for any Lot withdrawn by the Vendor from 
offer at an Auction. If the item has to be returned 
by post (or any other method) the Vendor will be 
responsible for this charge. These charges are to 
be paid before the item is returned. 

4.16 By submitting the item to Fellows for offer at 
Auction, the Vendor agrees to the Terms of 
Consignment and authorises Fellows to deduct the 
specifi ed charges. 

5. PUBLICITY 
5.1 Any catalogue and buyer guides are provided for 

information only and do not form part of these 
Conditions. The catalogue and the buyer guides 
may contain additional terms and conditions. 

5.2  Fellows reserve the right to use any photographs, 
background information, and research for publicity 
purposes both before and after the sale. 

6. THE AUCTION 
6.1  Any Auction shall be conducted at the absolute 

discretion of the Auctioneer. 
6.2 The Auctioneer shall conduct the Auction with 

reasonable skill and care. For example, what 
constitutes a bid shall be at the absolute discretion 
of the Auctioneer, acting with reasonable skill and 
care. 

6.3  The Auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any 
bid which does not exceed the previous bid by 
at least 10% or by such greater proportion as the 
Auctioneer shall in his or her absolute discretion 
direct. 

6.4  Where two or more bids at the same level are 
simultaneously received by the Auctioneer, 
the Auctioneer at his absolute discretion shall 
determine which bid to prefer. Subject to the 
foregoing, where two or more bids at the same level 
are simultaneously received by the Auctioneer, any 
bid by a Bidder personally present at an Auction 
shall take preference over any bid submitted by 

Fellows Auctioneers Ltd 
Terms and Conditions 

Fellows Auctioneers Ltd carries on business, including 
the conduct of Auctions, on the following general 
conditions. This includes business with Bidders, Buyers, 
Vendors, consignors, users of this website, and with all 
those present on the Premises prior to or in connection 
with an Auction (all as hereinafter defi ned). 

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The following defi ned terms are used in these 

Conditions : 
 “Auction” means any Auction conducted by 

Fellows, either at their premises or elsewhere 
(including any internet-based auctions); 

 “Auctioneer” means Fellows or its authorised 
Auctioneer, as appropriate; 

 “Bidder” means a bidder at an Auction, including 
bidders personally present at the venue and 
those bidding by telephone or over the internet or 
otherwise; 

 “Buyer” means the bidder whose bid was the last 
bid when the Auctioneer brings down the hammer; 

 “Conditions” means these terms and conditions; 
 “Consigned Property” means the items consigned 

by the Vendor to Fellows for offer at an Auction; 
 “Deliberate Forgery” means an imitation made 

with the intention of deceiving as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source but 
which is unequivocally described by Fellows in the 
catalogue as being the work of a particular creator 
and which at the date of the sale had a value 
materially less than it would have had if it had been 
in accordance with the description; 

 “Fellows” means Fellows Auctioneers Ltd; 
 “Hammer Price” means the level of bidding reached 

(at or above any reserve) when the Auctioneer 
brings down the hammer; 

 “Includes” means “includes but not limited to”, and 
“including” means “including but not limited to” 

 “Lot” means any Consigned Property accepted by 
Fellows for offer at Auction; 

 “Stated Rate” means Fellows’ published rates of 
commission for the time being and value added tax 
thereon (also available on request); 

 “Terms of Consignment” means any stipulated 
terms and rates of commission on which Fellows 
accepts instructions from Vendors [or their agents; 

 “Total Amount Due” means the Hammer Price in 
respect of the Lot sold together with any premium, 
commission, value added tax chargeable and any 
additional charges payable by a defaulting Buyer 
under these Conditions;

 “Vendor” means the vendor of an item (including 
Consigned Property) which is submitted to Fellows 
for offer for sale at an Auction; 

 “Website” means this website; 
 “You” means any user of the Website. 

2. WEBSITE 
2.1  You may access most areas of the Website without 

registering your details with us. Certain areas of 
the Website are only open to you if you register. 
By accessing any part of the Website, you shall be 
deemed to have accepted these Conditions notice 
in full. If you do not accept this legal notice in full, 
you must leave the Website immediately. 

2.2  Fellows may revise these Conditions at any time 
by updating this posting. You should check the 
Website from time to time to review the then current 
legal notice, because it is binding on you. Certain 
provisions of this legal notice may be superseded 
by expressly designated legal notices or terms 
located on particular pages at the Website. 

2.3  Unless otherwise stated, the copyright and other 
intellectual property rights in all material on the 
Website (including without limitation photographs 
and graphical this legal notice, your permission 
to use the Website automatically terminates and 
you must immediately destroy any downloaded or 
printed extracts from the Website. 

2.4  No part of the Website may be reproduced or 
stored in any other website or included in any 
public or private electronic retrieval system or 
service without Fellows’ prior written permission. 

2.5  Any rights not expressly granted in these Conditions 
are reserved. 

3.  VISITOR MATERIAL AND CONDUCT 
3.1  Other than personally identifi able information, 

which is covered under our Privacy Policy, any 
material you transmit or post to the Website shall 
be considered nonconfi dential and non-proprietary. 
Fellows shall have no obligations with respect to 
such material. Fellows and its designees shall be 
free to copy, disclose, distribute, incorporate and 
otherwise use such material and all data, images, 
sounds, text and other things embodied therein 
for any and all commercial or non-commercial 
purposes. 

3.2  You are prohibited from posting or transmitting 
to or from the Website any material: that is 
threatening, defamatory, obscene, indecent, 
seditious, offensive, pornographic, abusive, liable 
to incite racial hatred, discriminatory, menacing, 
scandalous, infl ammatory, blasphemous, in breach 
of confi dence, in breach of privacy or which may 
cause annoyance or inconvenience; or for which 
you have not obtained all necessary licences and/
or approvals; or which constitutes or encourages 
conduct that would be considered a criminal 
offence, give rise to civil liability, or otherwise be 
contrary to the law of or infringe the rights of any 
third party, in any country in the world; or which is 
technically harmful (including, without limitation, 
computer viruses, logic bombs, Trojan horses, 
worms, harmful components, corrupted data or 
other malicious software or harmful data). 

3.3  You may not misuse the Website (including, without 
limitation, by hacking). 

3.4  Each registration is for a single user only. Fellows 
does not permit you to share your user name and 
password with any other person nor with multiple 
users on a network. 

3.5  Responsibility for the security of any passwords 
issued rests with you. 

4.  THE VENDOR 
4.1  Fellows shall act as agent of the Vendor only. Any 

contract for the sale of a Lot will be formed between 
the Vendor and the Buyer. 



and remedies: 
(a)  to proceed against the Buyer for an action for debt 

or damages for breach of contract; 
(b)  to rescind the sale of that Lot and/or any other Lots 

sold by Fellows to the defaulting Buyer; 
(c)  to re-sell the Lot by Auction or private treaty. 

If a lower Hammer Price is achieved on the re-
sale than that achieved on the original sale the 
defaulting Buyer shall be liable for the difference 
(after crediting any part payment and adding any 
re-sale costs). Fellows will account to the Vendor 
for any surplus achieved on a re-sale, however, it 
shall only be required to account to the Vendor for 
any resulting defi ciency in the event that it receives 
payment of such sum in full from the defaulting 
Buyer. 

(d)  to remove, store and insure the Lot at the expense 
of the defaulting Buyer and, in the case of storage, 
either at Fellows’ premises or elsewhere; 

(e)  to charge interest at a rate not exceeding [1.5%] 
per month on the total amount due to the extent it 
remains unpaid for more than 2 working days after 
the sale; 

(f)  to retain that or any other Lot sold to the defaulting 
Buyer until that Buyer pays the total amount due; 

(g)  to reject or ignore bids from the defaulting Buyer at 
future Auctions or to impose conditions before any 
such bids shall be accepted; 

(h)  to apply any proceeds of sale of other Lots due 
or in future becoming due to the defaulting Buyer 
towards the settlement of the total amount due and 
to exercise a lien on any of the Buyer’s property in 
Fellows’ possession for any purpose. 

12.  DELIBERATE FORGERIES 
12.1  Subject to clause 12.2, any representation or 

statement by Fellows (including in any catalogue) 
as to authorship, genuineness, origin, date, age, 
provenance, condition or estimated selling price 
is a statement of opinion only. Prospective Buyers 
are given ample opportunities to view and inspect 
before any sale and prospective Buyers must 
satisfy themselves as to all such matters. Neither 
Fellows or its employees or agents nor the Vendor 
accept liability for the correctness of such opinions 
and all conditions and warranties, express, implied 
or statutory are hereby excluded. 

12.2 Any Lot which proves to be a Deliberate Forgery 
may be returned to Fellows by the Buyer within 
21 days of the Auction provided it is in the same 
condition as when bought, and is accompanied by 
particulars identifying it from the relevant catalogue 
description and a written statement of defects. If 
Fellows is satisfi ed from the evidence presented 
that the Lot is a Deliberate Forgery Fellows shall 
refund the money paid by the Buyer for the Lot 
(but not the amount of any consequential loss, 
damages, expenses or interest) provided that (1) 
if the catalogue description refl ected the accepted 
view of scholars and experts as at the date of sale 
or (2) the Buyer personally is not able to transfer a 
good and marketable title to Fellows. 

13. LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY 
13.1 All members of the public on the premises are there 

at their own risk and must note the lay-out of the 
accommodation and security arrangements. 

13.2 Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, costs, expenses, claims 

and demands whatsoever suffered or incurred by 
the person entitled to the benefi t of it and Fellows 
declares itself to be a trustee of the benefi t of every 
such indemnity so far as it is expressed to be for 
the benefi t of its employees and agents. 

13.3 While Fellows endeavours to ensure that the 
information on the Website is correct, Fellows 
does not warrant the accuracy and completeness 
of the material on the Website. Fellows may make 
changes to the material on the Website, or to the 
products and prices described in it, at any time 
without notice. The material on the Website may be 
out of date, and Fellows makes no commitment to 
update such material. 

13.4 The material on the Website is provided “as is”, 
without any conditions, warranties or other terms 
of any kind. Accordingly, to the maximum extent 
permitted by law, Fellows provides you with the 
Website on the basis that Fellows excludes all 
representations, warranties, conditions and other 
terms which, but for this legal notice, might have 
effect in relation to the Website. 

14.  GENERAL 
14.1 Any notice to any Buyer, Vendor, Bidder or viewer 

may be given by fi rst class mail or email in which 
case it shall be deemed to have been received by 
the addressee 48 hours after posting or sending. All 
notices to Fellows must be sent in writing and email 
is not acceptable. 

14.2 Any indulgence extended to any person by Fellows 
notwithstanding the strict terms of these Conditions 
or the Terms of Consignment shall affect the 
position at the relevant time only and in respect of 
that particular concession only; in all other respects 
these Conditions shall be construed as having full 
force and effect. 

14.3  These Conditions and any disputes or claims 
arising out of or in connection with it or their subject 
matter or formation (including non-contractual 
disputes or claims) are governed by and construed 
in accordance with the law of England. 

14.4 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of 
England have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any 
dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection 
with the Agreement or its subject matter or 
formation (including non-contractual disputes or 
claims). 

15.  SHIPPING 
15.1 We offer a tracked and insured shipping service 

for all items with the exception of those in our 
Antiques, Silver & Collectables sales. 

15.2 Items posted outside of the UK will incur a £30 
charge.

15.3 Within the UK, hammer totals under £100 will incur 
a £10 charge.

15.4 Hammer totals over £100 will incur a £20 charge.
15.5 Larger items, as well as those exceeding a value 

of £20,000 or weighing in excess of 2kg may be 
subject to additional fees.

15.6 If you have recently moved or wish to have your 
items sent to a different address, please contact 
us prior to the sale. We cannot accept alternative 
addresses for fi rst-time buyers and your items will 
be sent the address on the ID/payment card. If you 
pay by bank transfer we can ship to any worldwide 
address of your choice.

telephone or over the internet. Any bid made or 
attempted by telephone or over the internet shall 
be deemed to have been made only if received by 
the Auctioneer. 

6.5  Fellows shall have the right, at its absolute 
discretion, to refuse admission to its premises or 
attendance at (or participation in) any Auction by 
any person. 

7.  BIDDERS 
7.1  Bidders may be required to register their particulars. 

Bidders attending in person may be required to 
satisfy Fellows’ security arrangements before 
entering any part of the premises to view or bid. 

7.2  You accept full liability for all bids submitted via 
your My Fellows account. Once a bid has been 
made by a Bidder on our website, the bid can be 
lowered or increased up until 9am on the day of 
the auction. You must sign into your My Fellows 
account to do this and you will receive an email 
confi rmation for any changes made. 

 Should a bid be placed in error on the website 
you must contact Fellows immediately. Failure to 
contact Fellows before the auction takes place will 
result in liability for the full payment of the item. 

7.3 Subject to clause 6.3, the highest Bidder at the 
Hammer Price shall be the Buyer. Any dispute 
about a bid shall be settled at the Auctioneer’s 
absolute discretion. 

7.4  Bidders are deemed to act as principals unless 
there is a written prior acknowledgement by 
Fellows that a Bidder is acting as an agent for a 
named principal. 

7.5  Bidders are strongly encouraged to attend the 
Auction in person. Bidders shall be responsible for 
any decision to bid for a particular Lot and shall be 
deemed to have carefully inspected and satisfi ed 
themselves as to its condition. Neither Fellows nor 
its employees or agents shall be responsible for any 
neglect or default in doing or failing to do so. 

7.6  Bidders are given ample opportunities to view and 
inspect before any sale and prospective Buyers 
must satisfy themselves as to all such matters. 
Neither Fellows or its employees or agents nor 
the Vendor accept liability for the correctness of 
such opinions and all conditions and warranties, 
express, implied or statutory are hereby excluded. 

8.  THE BUYER 
8.1 Immediately a Lot is sold, the Buyer shall: 
(a)  give to Fellows their name and address and, if 

requested proof of identity, and 
(b) pay to Fellows the Total Amount Due. 
8.2  [Fellows may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit 

terms with the Buyer before an Auction under which 
the Buyer may be entitled to take possession of 
Lots up to an agreed value in advance of payment 
by a stipulated future date of the Total Amount 
Due.] 

8.3 Cheques shall not be acceptable by Fellows (unless 
Fellows in its absolute discretion permits payment 
by such method) nor are third party references 
or credit facilities with other Auction houses. If a 
cheque is tendered Fellows reserves the right to 
instruct its bank to check the Buyer’s status and 
account balance before exercising any discretion. 
Any credit arrangement must be settled at least 
4 days before the relevant sale. Any permitted 

payment by credit card shall carry an extra charge 
to the Buyer of such percentage of the Total 
Amount Due as is displayed on the premises. 

8.4 Any payments by a Buyer to Fellows may be 
applied by Fellows towards any sums owing from 
that Buyer to Fellows on any account whatever 
without regard to any directions of the Buyer or his 
agent, whether express or implied. 

9. THE PURCHASE PRICE
9.1 On the fi rst £100,000 of the Hammer Price (of 

any individual Lot) the buyer will pay the Hammer 
Price and a premium of 23% (Plus VAT). The said 
premium not being negotiable and payable by ALL 
Buyers. The Vendor authorises Fellows to retain 
benefi cially the premium payable by Buyers. Value 
Added Tax is charged at the rate prevailing by law 
at the date of sale.

9.2 On the excess over £100,000 of the Hammer 
Price (of any individual Lot), the Buyer will pay 
the Hammer Price and a premium of 15% (plus 
VAT). The said premium not being negotiable and 
payable by ALL Buyers. The Vendor authorises 
Fellows to retain benefi cially the premium payable 
by Buyers. Value Added Tax is charged at the rate 
prevailing by law at the date of sale.

9.3 Value Added Tax on the Hammer Price is imposed 
on all items affi xed with an asterisk thus - *.

9.4 Buyers will pay a commission charge of an 
additional 3% (plus VAT) of the hammer price if 
lots are successfully purchased online via the-
saleroom.com and an additional 5% (plus VAT) of 
the hammer price if lots are successfully purchased 
online via Live Auctioneers.

9.5 Non UK or EU VAT registered buyers can have most 
 classes of VAT refunded on their purchases - please 
 note that auctioneers are under no obligation to 

provide VAT refunds, although many will offer this 
service. HMRC are the ultimate refunding authority. 
VAT refunds are subject to provision of statutory 
export/import documentation. HMRC have decreed 
that VAT on buyer’s premium is always payable 
whether the buyer is domiciled in the UK, the EU 
or outside the EU or wherever the goods are to be 
sent.  So auctioneers cannot refund VAT on buyer’s 
premium if the goods are sold under normal VAT 
rules.

10.  TITLE AND COLLECTION OF PURCHASES 
10.1 The ownership of any Lot purchased shall not pass 

to the relevant Buyer until they have made payment 
in full to Fellows of the Total Amount Due. 

10.2  Buyers shall at their own risk and expense take 
away any Lot that they have purchased and paid 
for not later than 2 working days following the day 
of the Auction after which they shall be responsible 
for any removal, storage and insurance charges. 

11. DEFAULT BY BUYER OR VENDOR 
11.1  As Fellows act as agent for the Vendor, Fellows is 

not responsible for default by the Vendor or the 
Buyer. 

11.2 If any Lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with these Conditions, or if there is any 
other breach of these Conditions, Fellows as agent 
for the Vendor shall at its absolute discretion and 
without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be 
entitled to exercise all or any of the following rights 



and remedies: 
(a)  to proceed against the Buyer for an action for debt 

or damages for breach of contract; 
(b)  to rescind the sale of that Lot and/or any other Lots 

sold by Fellows to the defaulting Buyer; 
(c)  to re-sell the Lot by Auction or private treaty. 

If a lower Hammer Price is achieved on the re-
sale than that achieved on the original sale the 
defaulting Buyer shall be liable for the difference 
(after crediting any part payment and adding any 
re-sale costs). Fellows will account to the Vendor 
for any surplus achieved on a re-sale, however, it 
shall only be required to account to the Vendor for 
any resulting defi ciency in the event that it receives 
payment of such sum in full from the defaulting 
Buyer. 

(d)  to remove, store and insure the Lot at the expense 
of the defaulting Buyer and, in the case of storage, 
either at Fellows’ premises or elsewhere; 

(e)  to charge interest at a rate not exceeding [1.5%] 
per month on the total amount due to the extent it 
remains unpaid for more than 2 working days after 
the sale; 

(f)  to retain that or any other Lot sold to the defaulting 
Buyer until that Buyer pays the total amount due; 

(g)  to reject or ignore bids from the defaulting Buyer at 
future Auctions or to impose conditions before any 
such bids shall be accepted; 

(h)  to apply any proceeds of sale of other Lots due 
or in future becoming due to the defaulting Buyer 
towards the settlement of the total amount due and 
to exercise a lien on any of the Buyer’s property in 
Fellows’ possession for any purpose. 

12.  DELIBERATE FORGERIES 
12.1  Subject to clause 12.2, any representation or 

statement by Fellows (including in any catalogue) 
as to authorship, genuineness, origin, date, age, 
provenance, condition or estimated selling price 
is a statement of opinion only. Prospective Buyers 
are given ample opportunities to view and inspect 
before any sale and prospective Buyers must 
satisfy themselves as to all such matters. Neither 
Fellows or its employees or agents nor the Vendor 
accept liability for the correctness of such opinions 
and all conditions and warranties, express, implied 
or statutory are hereby excluded. 

12.2 Any Lot which proves to be a Deliberate Forgery 
may be returned to Fellows by the Buyer within 
21 days of the Auction provided it is in the same 
condition as when bought, and is accompanied by 
particulars identifying it from the relevant catalogue 
description and a written statement of defects. If 
Fellows is satisfi ed from the evidence presented 
that the Lot is a Deliberate Forgery Fellows shall 
refund the money paid by the Buyer for the Lot 
(but not the amount of any consequential loss, 
damages, expenses or interest) provided that (1) 
if the catalogue description refl ected the accepted 
view of scholars and experts as at the date of sale 
or (2) the Buyer personally is not able to transfer a 
good and marketable title to Fellows. 

13. LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY 
13.1 All members of the public on the premises are there 

at their own risk and must note the lay-out of the 
accommodation and security arrangements. 

13.2 Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, costs, expenses, claims 

and demands whatsoever suffered or incurred by 
the person entitled to the benefi t of it and Fellows 
declares itself to be a trustee of the benefi t of every 
such indemnity so far as it is expressed to be for 
the benefi t of its employees and agents. 

13.3 While Fellows endeavours to ensure that the 
information on the Website is correct, Fellows 
does not warrant the accuracy and completeness 
of the material on the Website. Fellows may make 
changes to the material on the Website, or to the 
products and prices described in it, at any time 
without notice. The material on the Website may be 
out of date, and Fellows makes no commitment to 
update such material. 

13.4 The material on the Website is provided “as is”, 
without any conditions, warranties or other terms 
of any kind. Accordingly, to the maximum extent 
permitted by law, Fellows provides you with the 
Website on the basis that Fellows excludes all 
representations, warranties, conditions and other 
terms which, but for this legal notice, might have 
effect in relation to the Website. 

14.  GENERAL 
14.1 Any notice to any Buyer, Vendor, Bidder or viewer 

may be given by fi rst class mail or email in which 
case it shall be deemed to have been received by 
the addressee 48 hours after posting or sending. All 
notices to Fellows must be sent in writing and email 
is not acceptable. 

14.2 Any indulgence extended to any person by Fellows 
notwithstanding the strict terms of these Conditions 
or the Terms of Consignment shall affect the 
position at the relevant time only and in respect of 
that particular concession only; in all other respects 
these Conditions shall be construed as having full 
force and effect. 

14.3  These Conditions and any disputes or claims 
arising out of or in connection with it or their subject 
matter or formation (including non-contractual 
disputes or claims) are governed by and construed 
in accordance with the law of England. 

14.4 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of 
England have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any 
dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection 
with the Agreement or its subject matter or 
formation (including non-contractual disputes or 
claims). 

15.  SHIPPING 
15.1 We offer a tracked and insured shipping service 

for all items with the exception of those in our 
Antiques, Silver & Collectables sales. 

15.2 Items posted outside of the UK will incur a £30 
charge.

15.3 Within the UK, hammer totals under £100 will incur 
a £10 charge.

15.4 Hammer totals over £100 will incur a £20 charge.
15.5 Larger items, as well as those exceeding a value 

of £20,000 or weighing in excess of 2kg may be 
subject to additional fees.

15.6 If you have recently moved or wish to have your 
items sent to a different address, please contact 
us prior to the sale. We cannot accept alternative 
addresses for fi rst-time buyers and your items will 
be sent the address on the ID/payment card. If you 
pay by bank transfer we can ship to any worldwide 
address of your choice.

telephone or over the internet. Any bid made or 
attempted by telephone or over the internet shall 
be deemed to have been made only if received by 
the Auctioneer. 

6.5  Fellows shall have the right, at its absolute 
discretion, to refuse admission to its premises or 
attendance at (or participation in) any Auction by 
any person. 

7.  BIDDERS 
7.1  Bidders may be required to register their particulars. 

Bidders attending in person may be required to 
satisfy Fellows’ security arrangements before 
entering any part of the premises to view or bid. 

7.2  You accept full liability for all bids submitted via 
your My Fellows account. Once a bid has been 
made by a Bidder on our website, the bid can be 
lowered or increased up until 9am on the day of 
the auction. You must sign into your My Fellows 
account to do this and you will receive an email 
confi rmation for any changes made. 

 Should a bid be placed in error on the website 
you must contact Fellows immediately. Failure to 
contact Fellows before the auction takes place will 
result in liability for the full payment of the item. 

7.3 Subject to clause 6.3, the highest Bidder at the 
Hammer Price shall be the Buyer. Any dispute 
about a bid shall be settled at the Auctioneer’s 
absolute discretion. 

7.4  Bidders are deemed to act as principals unless 
there is a written prior acknowledgement by 
Fellows that a Bidder is acting as an agent for a 
named principal. 

7.5  Bidders are strongly encouraged to attend the 
Auction in person. Bidders shall be responsible for 
any decision to bid for a particular Lot and shall be 
deemed to have carefully inspected and satisfi ed 
themselves as to its condition. Neither Fellows nor 
its employees or agents shall be responsible for any 
neglect or default in doing or failing to do so. 

7.6  Bidders are given ample opportunities to view and 
inspect before any sale and prospective Buyers 
must satisfy themselves as to all such matters. 
Neither Fellows or its employees or agents nor 
the Vendor accept liability for the correctness of 
such opinions and all conditions and warranties, 
express, implied or statutory are hereby excluded. 

8.  THE BUYER 
8.1 Immediately a Lot is sold, the Buyer shall: 
(a)  give to Fellows their name and address and, if 

requested proof of identity, and 
(b) pay to Fellows the Total Amount Due. 
8.2  [Fellows may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit 

terms with the Buyer before an Auction under which 
the Buyer may be entitled to take possession of 
Lots up to an agreed value in advance of payment 
by a stipulated future date of the Total Amount 
Due.] 

8.3 Cheques shall not be acceptable by Fellows (unless 
Fellows in its absolute discretion permits payment 
by such method) nor are third party references 
or credit facilities with other Auction houses. If a 
cheque is tendered Fellows reserves the right to 
instruct its bank to check the Buyer’s status and 
account balance before exercising any discretion. 
Any credit arrangement must be settled at least 
4 days before the relevant sale. Any permitted 

payment by credit card shall carry an extra charge 
to the Buyer of such percentage of the Total 
Amount Due as is displayed on the premises. 

8.4 Any payments by a Buyer to Fellows may be 
applied by Fellows towards any sums owing from 
that Buyer to Fellows on any account whatever 
without regard to any directions of the Buyer or his 
agent, whether express or implied. 

9. THE PURCHASE PRICE
9.1 On the fi rst £100,000 of the Hammer Price (of 

any individual Lot) the buyer will pay the Hammer 
Price and a premium of 23% (Plus VAT). The said 
premium not being negotiable and payable by ALL 
Buyers. The Vendor authorises Fellows to retain 
benefi cially the premium payable by Buyers. Value 
Added Tax is charged at the rate prevailing by law 
at the date of sale.

9.2 On the excess over £100,000 of the Hammer 
Price (of any individual Lot), the Buyer will pay 
the Hammer Price and a premium of 15% (plus 
VAT). The said premium not being negotiable and 
payable by ALL Buyers. The Vendor authorises 
Fellows to retain benefi cially the premium payable 
by Buyers. Value Added Tax is charged at the rate 
prevailing by law at the date of sale.

9.3 Value Added Tax on the Hammer Price is imposed 
on all items affi xed with an asterisk thus - *.

9.4 Buyers will pay a commission charge of an 
additional 3% (plus VAT) of the hammer price if 
lots are successfully purchased online via the-
saleroom.com and an additional 5% (plus VAT) of 
the hammer price if lots are successfully purchased 
online via Live Auctioneers.

9.5 Non UK or EU VAT registered buyers can have most 
 classes of VAT refunded on their purchases - please 
 note that auctioneers are under no obligation to 

provide VAT refunds, although many will offer this 
service. HMRC are the ultimate refunding authority. 
VAT refunds are subject to provision of statutory 
export/import documentation. HMRC have decreed 
that VAT on buyer’s premium is always payable 
whether the buyer is domiciled in the UK, the EU 
or outside the EU or wherever the goods are to be 
sent.  So auctioneers cannot refund VAT on buyer’s 
premium if the goods are sold under normal VAT 
rules.

10.  TITLE AND COLLECTION OF PURCHASES 
10.1 The ownership of any Lot purchased shall not pass 

to the relevant Buyer until they have made payment 
in full to Fellows of the Total Amount Due. 

10.2  Buyers shall at their own risk and expense take 
away any Lot that they have purchased and paid 
for not later than 2 working days following the day 
of the Auction after which they shall be responsible 
for any removal, storage and insurance charges. 

11. DEFAULT BY BUYER OR VENDOR 
11.1  As Fellows act as agent for the Vendor, Fellows is 

not responsible for default by the Vendor or the 
Buyer. 

11.2 If any Lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with these Conditions, or if there is any 
other breach of these Conditions, Fellows as agent 
for the Vendor shall at its absolute discretion and 
without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be 
entitled to exercise all or any of the following rights 



Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.ukFor any further enquiries please call 0121 212 213124

IMPORTANT NOTICES FOR PURCHASERS
IMPORTANT NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BUYERS OF GEMSTONES/JEWELS

Purchasers are advised that whilst great care has been taken in the examination of gemstones, it is not possible to test every 
gemstone in multi-gemstone lots.

Notes 1 - Coloured Gemstones

Historically, many coloured gemstones have been subjected to a variety of treatments designed to enhance their appearance. 
Certain enhancement methods, such as heating, are routinely used to improve colour or transparency in rubies and sapphires. 
Other methods, such as oiling, enhance the clarity of emeralds. The international jewellery trade has generally accepted these 
methods. Other coloured gemstones may have undergone other permanent or semi-permanent treatments, such as dyeing, 
irradiation, coating and impregnation, possibly requiring further re-treatment in order to retain their appearance.

Prospective purchasers should assume that all gemstones will have been treated unless statements are made to the contrary. 
Gemmological reports from internationally recognised Gemmological Laboratories will be noted in the item description where 
available.

Note 2 - Diamonds

Recent advancements in technology have led to some diamonds being treated in a variety of ways designed to enhance 
their appearance. These treatments can include fracture filling, laser drilling, irradiation and coating, and whilst all efforts are 
made to identify such treatments, it is not possible for Fellows to guarantee that all lots containing diamonds are free of these 
enhancements. 

Fellows do not knowingly offer treated diamonds for sale, unless a gemmological report disclosing the type of treatment has 
been obtained from an internationally recognised Gemmological Laboratory, and stated within the item description. Diamond 
grades for colour and clarity (see separate Notes on Diamond Grading terms) where printed in the catalogues are intended as 
guides for prospective purchasers, with the given limitations of mounts and settings, and are not guaranteed by Fellows.

Statements in the catalogue regarding the condition of lots in this sale may appear in the description, however, the absence 
of such a reference does not imply that a lot is in a perfect or near perfect condition, or completely free from wear or 
imperfections. Fellows will be pleased to offer Condition Reports to interested clients for lots with estimates of £100 or more.
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GIA  OLD WORLD EXPLANATION
 TERMS

D  Finest White Colourless
 (Jager)

E  Finest White Colourless
 (River)

F  Fine White Colourless
 (River)

G  Fine White Near Colourless:
 (Top Wesselton) diamonds ‘face up’
  colourless. Slight traces
  of colour will not be
  apparent in the mounted
  stones to other than the
  trained eye. 

H  White Near Colourless: 
 (Top Wesselton) diamonds ‘face up’
  colourless. Slight traces
  of colour will not be
  apparent in the mounted
  stones to other than the
  trained eye.

I  White Near Colourless
 (Top Wesselton) diamonds ‘face up’
  colourless. Slight traces
  of colour will not be
  apparent in the mounted
  stones to other than the
  trained eye.

J  Top Silver Near Colourless:
 (Top Wesselton) diamonds ‘face up’
  colourless. Slight traces
  of colour will not be
  apparent in the mounted
  stones to other than the 
  trained eye.

GIA  OLD WORLD EXPLANATION
 TERMS

K Silver Cape Traces of colour. Small
 (Top Cape) stones in this range will
  ‘face up’ colourless when
  mounted but larger stones
  will be tinted.

L Silver Cape Traces of colour. Small
 (Top Cape) stones in this range will
  ‘face up’ colourless when
  mounted but largers
  stones will be tinted.

M Light Cape Traces of colour. Small
 (Cape) stones in this range will
  ‘face up’ colourless when
  mounted but largers
  stones will be tinted.

N Light Cape Diamonds graded N
 (Low Cape) through Z+ display a
  yellowish tint even to the
  untrained eye.

P CAPE O - R Diamonds graded N
 (Very Light through Z+ display a
 Yellow) yellowish tint even to the
  untrained eye.

Z Cape R- Z Diamonds graded N
 (Very Light through Z+ display a
 Yellow) yellowish tint even to the
  untrained eye.

Z+ Fancy Yellow Diamonds graded N
  through Z+ display a
  yellowish tint even to the
  untrained eye.

GIA  OLD WORLD EXPLANATION
 TERMS

IF Internally Flawless No inclusions visable
  with a 10x lens even
  to an experienced
  grader

WS1 &  Very Very Slightly  Minute inclusions,
WS2 Included which are difficult,
  even for experienced
  graders, to see with a
  10x lens.

VS1 &  Very Slighly  Minor inclusions,
VS2  Included  observable with effort
  with a 10x lens.

GIA  OLD WORLD EXPLANATION
 TERMS

Sit &  Slightly Included  Noticeable inclusions
Sl2   visible with a 10x
  lens.

l1, 12  Pique 1, 2 & 3  Obvious inclusions,
 & 13  may be visible to the
  unaided eye, face up.
  In 13 they may affect
  the stone’s durability.

Diamond Grading Terms
DIAMOND COLOUR

DIAMOND CLARITY
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Commission Bidding Slip

Thursday 11th October 2018
Scandinavian Designer Jewellery

Please bid on my behalf for the lot(s) shown below. 

The bids will be executed as cheaply as is permitted 
by other bids in the room or reserves.

I have read and agree to comply with the Conditions of 
Sale as printed in the catalogue.

Any account for items purchased on my behalf will 
be settled within 24 hours of the sale and the items 
collected within two days of sale.

Please complete in block capitals. 

Name  __________________________________________________________

Address  ________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________  Postcode  ________________

Telephone  ______________________________________________________

Email  __________________________________________________________

Signed  ______________________________  Date  ____________________

Lot Lot LotPrice Price Price

Please check your bids

Buyer’s Premium Please note the bidding increments 

TThe buyer’s premium is 23% (+ VAT) or 27.6% (VAT inclusive) 
on the first £100,000 of any individual lot. For any individual lot in 
excess of £100,001, the buyer’s premium is 15% (+ VAT) or 18% 
(VAT inclusive).

Lots prefixed with * will carry VAT at 20% on the hammer price.

Please note the bidding increments
£50 - £100  £5 increments
£100 - £200  £10 increments
£200 - £1000  £20 increments
£1000 - £10,000  £100 increments
Over £10,000  £1000 increments

Any bids shown not complying with these increments 
will be ROUNDED UP to the next increment.
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Catalogue Subscription Service

If you would like to receive catalogues on a regular basis, please mark the appropriate category 
and return this form with a cheque made payable to Fellows for the full amount.

Name (Block Capitals) 

Address (Block Capitals) 

Post Code    Telephone

Signature    Date

Email

All of the above catalogues are available to view FREE   
of charge on our website www.fellows.co.uk 

Subscriptions last for a 12 month period

Jewellery
24 catalogues per year

Antique & Modern Jewellery
12 catalogues per year

The Watch Sale
8 catalogues per year

Antiques, Fine Art & Collectables
4 catalogues per year

Watches & Watch Parts
4 catalogues per year

 
 

£150

£100

£100

£50
Silver, Coins & Medals
4 catalogues per year £50
The Gemstone Sale
4 catalogues per year £35

£35 

£50
The Designer Collection
4 catalogues per year

Please check your bids
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